the Board or administration, the District shall issue a written response to the member in an 
effort to resolve or tentatively resolve the issue no later than ten (10) school days from the 
dated complaint. 

ARTICLE III - TEACHING CONDITIONS 

A. Contracted Time 

1 .  Length of School Year 

Members' contract year shall be one hundred eighty-five (185) days. Said year shall 
include the following: 

a. Students in attendance: 
b. Record keeping/workday: 
c. In-service/Professional 

Development 
d. Parent/teacher conferences: 

e. School Year Clarifications: 

176 
2 

5 (note: additional professional development

[...]

b) One (1) day of grade level or department directed meeting time; 
and 

c) Three (3) days of member directed time. 

3. The Board may offer to purchase non-instructional time when numerically 
necessary at a rate of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) per semester for high school 
teachers and Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per semester for middle 
school teachers. Assignment preference shall be given based on seniority. 

4 .  To the extent possible, elementary teachers who serve as coaches will have their 
schedules rotated so that when they are not "in season" their preparation times may

[...]

5) Grade-level teachers that have an excess of five (5) special needs 
students (those requiring IEPs) will be exempt from involuntary 
placement. 

d. A teacher whose classroom enrollment exceeds the limits set in Paragraph 
1 of this section due to the application of those procedures shall be paid a 
stipend of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per additional 
student, pro -rated on total instructional days. Such stipend shall be paid in 
one (1) lump sum at the conclusion of the school year. 

e. The Superintendent or his designee will keep a current and accurate 
enrollment count by building and grade-level and make this information

[...]

however, the facilities must be adequate to accommodate such a 
number of students, i.e., thirty (30) separate work stations. Physical 
education and music performance classes are not limited by this provision. 

b. If a member's class size limit is exceeded at any point or the daily workload 
exceeds one hundred sixty-five (165) students in Grades 6-12 a stipend of 
Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per additional student, pro­
rated on portion of the school day and total instructional days will be paid. 
Music performance classes and physical education are not limited by this 
provision. 

4. Mainstreamed special education student(s) shall be counted when determining the

[...]

assignment (least senior first) in the building department affected. 

c. Teaching Load: The teaching load shall permit teachers to have time to 
perform their duties. Except where a member teaches physical education 
and music performance classes, the daily student load for each teacher shall 
not exceed one hundred sixty-five (165) students. These limits shall not 
apply where teachers volunteer to teach extra instructional classes. 

d. It is understood that combined level classes meeting during the same period 
constitutes one (1) preparation. 

e. Teachers that split middle school and high school assignments shall have

[...]

classroom experience. The Lead Mentor shall be appointed by the 
ACTA President in consensus with the Superintendent; 

2) The position shall be for a term of three (3) years that is renewable 
upon expiration; 

3) The position shall have a stipend of One Thousand Seven Hundred 
Fifty Dollars ($1,750) per year payable as per the supplemental pay 
schedule. 

2. Selection/ Assignment of Teach er Mentors 

a. Mentors must have a Permanent License, 5-year Professional License or 2-
year Provisional License that has been renewed two (2) or more times.

[...]

The LPDC teacher member may not vote on his/her own IPDP. If an LPDC 
teacher member's IPDP is up for consideration, one (1) administrative member will 
not vote to keep the proper balance. 

6. The members of the LPDC shall be compensated with a stipend of One Thousand 
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,250) and the Chairperson of the LPDC shall be 
compensated with a stipend of One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($1,750) per service year. Said stipend is not a supplemental and is not governed 

by Article V. The Committee member shall have the stipend paid in three (3) 
payments. 

7. The Board shall provide staff development as needed for Committee members. 
Additionally, the Board shall set aside a budget for materials and supplies for the

[...]

year and may accumulate a maximum of five (5) days of personal leave at any time. 

3. The Board will purchase, upon application of the member, an entire 3-day 
allocation at Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250) per day; two (2) days of personal 
leave accumulation at Two Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($225) per day; and one 
(1) day personal leave accumulated for Two Hundred Dollars ($200) per day. In 
the alternative, unused personal leave may be converted to sick leave upon written 
request of the member at the end of the school year. All use of said personal leave

[...]

Payment for assault leave shall be at the assaulted member's rate of pay in effect at 
the time of the assault or at the rate for which the member may become eligible in 
accordance with the Ohio Revised Code. Payment for assault leave will be made 
for up to one hundred seventy-five (175) days. After one hundred seventy-five 
(175) days if the assaulted member is still not eligible for disability retirement, 
he/she will be required to use accumulated sick leave. If after exhausting 

accumulated sick leave, the member is not able to return and is not eligible for 
disability retirement, the Board will advance additional assault leave to allow the